

[ORAL ARGUMENT NOT YET SCHEDULED]
Nos. 22-7010, 22-7112

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

ROSALIE SIMON, ET AL.,
Plaintiffs-Appellees/Cross-Appellants,

v.

REPUBLIC OF HUNGARY, ET AL.,
Defendants-Appellants/Cross-Appellees

– and –

STEVEN HELLER, ET AL.,
Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

REPUBLIC OF HUNGARY,
Defendant-Appellee

Consolidated Appeals from the United States District Court for the District of
Columbia, Nos. 1:10-cv-01770-BAH and 1:21-cv-01739-BAH

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* PROFESSOR VIVIAN GROSSWALD
CURRAN IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLEES/CROSS-
APPELLANTS ROSALIE SIMON, ET AL., AND PLAINTIFFS-
APPELLANTS STEVEN HELLER, ET AL., IN SUPPORT OF
AFFIRMANCE/REVERSAL**

Andrew D. Freeman
Anthony J. May
Brown, Goldstein & Levy, LLP
120 East Baltimore Street, Suite 2500
Baltimore, MD 21202
T: (410) 962-1030
F: (410) 385-0869
adf@browngold.com
AMay@browngold.com

Attorneys for Amicus Curiae

December 23, 2022

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE AS TO PARTIES, RULINGS, AND RELATED CASES i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

INTEREST OF *AMICUS CURIAE*..... 1

INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 3

ARGUMENT 5

I. THIS COURT SHOULD APPLY THE SUBSTANTIVE
CITIZENSHIP TEST DEVELOPED BY FSIA COURTS..... 5

 A. This Court should follow its own precedent and apply the
 substantive citizenship test it has previously approved. 5

 B. In light of the Supreme Court’s ruling in *Philipp*, this Court
 should reject any attempt to challenge the Court’s adoption of
 the substantive citizenship test. 8

CONCLUSION 20

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE 22

CERTIFICATE OF FILING AND SERVICE 23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Ambar v. Federal Republic of Germany</i> , --- F. Supp. 3d ---, 2022 WL 782388 (D.D.C. 2022)	11, 12, 13
<i>Cassirer v. Kingdom of Spain</i> , 616 F.3d 1019 (9th Cir. 2010)	3, 4, 5, 7, 11
<i>Cassirer v. Thyssen Bornemisza Collection Found.</i> , 142 S. Ct. 1502 (2022)	8
<i>de Csepel v. Hungary</i> , 808 F. Supp. 2d 113 (D.D.C. 2011)	3–4, 4–5, 6, 7, 8, 11, 13
<i>de Csepel v. Republic of Hungary</i> , 714 F.3d 591 (D.C. Cir. 2013)	4, 6, 7, 11, 13
<i>Federal Republic of Germany v. Philipp</i> , 141 S. Ct. 703 (2021)	3, 4, 5, 8, 9, 10, 11, 12, 14, 18, 19, 20
<i>Heller v. Republic of Hungary</i> , No. 21-CV-1739 (BAH), 2022 WL 2802351 (D.D.C. July 18, 2022)	11, 20
<i>Kiobel v. Royal Dutch Petroleum Co.</i> , 569 U.S. 108 (2013)	8
<i>Nagano v. McGrath</i> , 187 F.2d 759 (7th Cir. 1951)	6
<i>Nottebohm (Liechtenstein v. Guatemala)</i> , 1955 I.C.J. 4 (Apr. 6)	13, 14
<i>Philipp v. Stiftung Preussischer Kulturbesitz</i> , --- F. Supp. 3d ---, 2022 WL 3681348 (D.D.C. 2022)	11, 14
<i>Simon v. Republic of Hungary</i> , 579 F. Supp. 3d 91 (D.D.C. 2021)	11, 18
<i>Simon v. Republic of Hungary</i> , 812 F.3d 127 (D.C. Cir. 2016)	3, 10, 13, 19, 20

<i>Simon v. Republic of Hungary</i> , No. 22-7010, 2022 WL 7205036 (D.C. Cir. Oct. 12, 2022)	11
<i>Toren v. Federal Republic of Germany</i> , No. CV-16-1885 (RJL), 2022 WL 3646307 (D.D.C. Aug. 24, 2022)	11, 19, 20
Statutes	
28 U.S.C. § 1605	2, 3, 4, 5, 9, 19
Rules	
D.C. Circuit Rule 29	2
Other Authorities	
Convention on Certain Questions Relating to the Conflict of Nationality Laws, art. 1, 2, Apr. 12, 1930, 179 U.N.T.S. 89	13
<i>de Csepel v. Republic of Hungary</i> , No. 1:10-cv-01261(ESH), ECF No. 22-24, Decl. of Prof. Tamás Lattman (D.D.C. May 2, 2011).....	19
European Convention on Nationality, art. 3, Nov. 6, 1997, E.T.S. No. 166	13
Hélène Berr, <i>The Journal of Hélène Berr</i> (David Bellos, 2008).....	7
Ingo Müller, <i>Hitler’s Justice: The Courts of the Third Reich</i> (Deborah Lucas Schneider, 1992).....	16
James Crawford, <i>Expropriation of Foreign Property, in Brownlie’s Principles of International Law</i> (Oxford University Press, 9th ed., 2019)	14
Michael Stolleis, <i>The Law Under the Swastika: Studies on Legal History in Nazi Germany</i> (Thomas Dunlap, 1998)	17
Raymond-Raoul Lambert, <i>Diary of a Witness</i> (1940–1943) (Isabel Best, 2007)	7
Susan Faludi, <i>In the Darkroom</i> (2017)	19
Transcript of Oral Argument, <i>Federal Republic of Germany v. Philipp</i> , 141 S. Ct. 703 (2021), (No. 19-351), https://www.supremecourt.gov/oral_arguments /argument_transcripts/2020/19-351_d0fi.pdf	9–10

Transcript of Oral Argument, <i>Republic of Hungary v. Simon</i> , 141 S. Ct. 697 (2021), (No. 18-1447), https://www.supremecourt.gov/oral_arguments/argument_transcripts/2020/18-1447_ap11.pdf	10–11
U.S. Holocaust Mem. Museum, <i>Anti-Jewish Legislation in Prewar Germany</i> , <i>The Holocaust Encyclopedia</i> (last visited Dec. 14, 2022), https://encyclopedia.ushmm.org/content/en/article/anti-jewish-legislation-in-prewar-germany	15–16
Viktor Klemperer, <i>I Will Bear Witness</i> (1933–1941) (vol. I), (1941–1945) (vol. II) (Martin Chalmers, 1999).....	7, 16
Vivian Grosswald Curran, <i>Appraising the Supreme Court’s Philipp Decision</i> , 83 U. Pitt. L. Rev. 303 (2021)	1
Vivian Grosswald Curran, <i>Fear of Formalism: Indications from the Fascist Period in France and Germany of Judicial Methodology’s Impact on Substantive Law</i> , 35 Cornell Int’l. L. J. 102 (2002)	2
Vivian Grosswald Curran, <i>Nazi Stolen Art: Uses and Misuses of the Foreign Sovereign Immunities Act</i> , -- J. Trans. L. & Contemp. Problems (forthcoming 2023), https://papers.ssrn.com/sol3/papers.cfm?abstract_id=4236409	1, 18
Vivian Grosswald Curran, <i>The Foreign Sovereign Immunities Act’s Evolving Genocide Exception</i> , 23 UCLA J. Int’l. L. & For. Aff. 46 (2019).....	1
